
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Corporate Parenting Board 
 

Date and Time Wednesday 15th June 2022 at 2.00pm 
  
Place Ashburton Hall, EII Court, Winchester 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
  

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

  

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

  
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6. BOARD MEMBERS FEEDBACK - ENGAGEMENT AND RECENT 

ACTIVITIES   
 
 An opportunity for Board members to provide a verbal update on their 

recent engagement activities. 
  

7. CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD PROGRESS UPDATE  (Pages 11 
- 20) 

 
 To receive a progress update from the Director of Children’s Services on 

the Corporate Parenting Board. 
  

8. CHILDREN IN CARE ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 21 - 32) 
 
 To receive the annual report from the Director of Children’s Services on 

Children in Care. 
  

9. PARTICIPATION STRATEGY  (Pages 33 - 58) 
 
 To receive a progress update from the Director of Children’s Services on 

the Participation Strategy. 
  

10. SWANWICK LODGE SECURE CHILDREN'S HOME UPDATE  (Pages 
59 - 80) 

 
 To receive a progress update from the Director of Children’s Services on 

Swanwick Lodge Secure Children's Home. 
  

11. HAMPSHIRE CHILD AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH 
SERVICE, CHILDREN IN CARE PROVISION  (Pages 81 - 104) 

 
 To receive an update from Hampshire’s Child and Adolescent Mental 

Health Service in relation to Children in Care. 
  

12. VIRTUAL SCHOOL UPDATE  (Pages 105 - 112) 
 
 To receive an update from the Director of Children’s Services on the 

Virtual School. 
 

 
 



 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



AT A MEETING of the Corporate Parenting Board of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the Castle, Winchester on Thursday 21st October 2021 

 
Chairman: 

p Councillor Ann Briggs 
 
a Councillor Phil North     p Councillor Wayne Irish 
p Councillor Nick Adams-King    p Councillor Arun Mummalaneni 
p Councillor Fran Carpenter    p Councillor Jacky Tustain 
p Councillor Pal Hayre     p Councillor Malcolm Wade 
  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr North. 
  

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code.  Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  

3.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman. 
  

4.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
No deputations were received. 
  

5.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman urged members of the Board to take all opportunities presented to 
engage with officers and individuals involved with the various elements of 
Corporate Parenting to develop their knowledge. 
  

6.   BOARD MEMBERS FEEDBACK - ENGAGEMENT AND RECENT 
ACTIVITIES  
 
Cllr Wade shared a recent experience with the County’s 
[...]
sing it 
as an issue. A new online form has removed a number of steps in the process 
and the need for social workers to handle paper forms. 
 
In response to questions members found that: 

  More Hives were planned around the County and would be established 
based on need and resources. 

  Care Leavers were benefiting from the ‘Staying Put’ programme, allowing 
them to stay in Foster Care into adulthood to provide further support 
alongside their Personal Advisors. 

 
Resolved:  

i. That the Corporate Parenting Board note the progress of the 
programme. 

ii. That the Corporate Parenting Board note the work proposed to 
expand the wider understanding of shared partnerships, companies, 

Page 9



businesses and communities of children in care and the foster carer 
role, and considers the contribution that Councillors could make in 
this area. 

iii. That an update is provided to the Board in January 2022. 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman, Corporate Parenting Board 

Page 10



   
 

   
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee: Corporate Parenting Board 

Date: 15 June 2022 

Title: Corporate Parenting Board Progress Update 

Report From: Director of Children’s Services 

Contact name: Stuart Ashley, Deputy Director of Children's Services 

Tel:    01962 846370 Email: stuart.ashley@hants.gov.uk 

 
Purpose of this Report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to update the Children and Young People Select 

Committee on the progress made against the priority actions identified in the 
OFSTED inspection that took place in 2019, where we were judged to be 
Outstanding.  The report also includes an update on the progress made to 
improve and develop the Personal Education Plan (PEP) process. 

 
Recommendation(s) 

 
2. That the Children and Young People Select Committee note the contents of 

this report and the positive progress made in respect of the Ofsted 
recommendation. 

 
Executive Summary  

 
3. This report seeks to update the Committee on the progress 
[...]
fied impacts and potential mitigating actions 

Page 20

https://hants.sharepoint.com/sites/ID/SitePages/Equality-Impact-Assessments.aspx?web=1
https://hants.sharepoint.com/sites/ID/SitePages/Equality-Impact-Assessments.aspx?web=1


HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee: Corporate Parenting Board 

Date: 15 June 2022 

Title: Children in Care Annual Report 

Report From: Director of Children's Services 

Contact name: Hannah Leat, District Manager 

Tel:    07734372388 Email: hannah.leat@hants.gov.uk 

 
Purpose of this Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Corporate Parenting Board with 
an overview of the achievements, progress and challenges of the services 
provided by Hampshire Children’s Services to children in the care of 
Hampshire County Council.  This report will focus on the work of the 
statutory social work teams. 

 
2. This report will not duplicate information already shared within reports 

presented to the Corporate Parenting Board this year but will refer to such 
reports/presentations. 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

3. The Corporate Parenting Board supports the priority areas for Children’s 
Services, Children in Care Teams as being: 

- Improving the timeliness of all Health Assessments  
- Increasing the number of children who can safely be reunified to the 

care of family 
- Increasing the number of children who are cared for by family and 

friends via Special Guardianship Orders 
- Having a greater understanding of the emotional and wellbeing needs 

of children in care and ensuring timely access to support 
 

Executive Summary  
 

4. Children in the care of the local authority are a key priority group, and in 
Hampshire we believe that it is everybody’s responsibility to ensure that the 
care and support that they receive is of the highest quality.  The Children in 
Care service holds itself to a high standard and seeks to work with partners 
to achieve the same. 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



5. This report p
[...]
 relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (see above) and persons 
who do not share it.  

 
Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to: 

- The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons 
sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are connected to that 
characteristic; 

- Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected 
characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not 
share it; 

- Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to 
participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by 
such persons is disproportionally low. 

 
2. Equalities Impact Assessment: 

See guidance at https://hants.sharepoint.com/sites/ID/SitePages/Equality-
Impact-Assessments.aspx?web=1 
 
Insert in full your Equality Statement which will either state: 
 

(a) why you consider that the project/proposal will have a low or no impact on 
groups with protected characteristics or 

(b) will give details of the identified impacts and potential mitigating actions 

Page 31

https://hants.sharepoint.com/sites/ID/SitePages/Equality-Impact-Assessments.aspx?web=1
https://hants.sharepoint.com/sites/ID/SitePages/Equality-Impact-Assessments.aspx?web=1


This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee: Corporate Parenting Board 

Date: 15 June 2022 

Title: Participation Strategy 

Report From: Director of Children’s Services 

Contact name: Kavitha Maxy, Service Development Lead & Principal Social Worker 

Email: kavitha.maxy@hants.gov.uk 

 
Purpose of this Report 

 
This is a covering report to the Children and Families Branch Participation 
Strategy 2022-2025. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
1. To note the contents of the Participation Strategy 2022 – 2025. 

 
2. To take particular note of the governance of the strategy, specifically, the 

roles and responsibilities of the Corporate Parenting Board as laid out within 
the strategy. 

 
Executive Summary 

 
3. This report seeks to give members of the Corporate Parenting Board an 

overview of the Participation Strategy 2022-2025 which has been signed off 
the Children and Families branch management team in April 2022. 
 

4. The previous strategy was in place from 2018 to 2021 and was agreed in line 
with the structure, functions and delivery model for participation in 2018. The 
branch has transformed several aspects of how we work with children and 
families and the most significant change has been the introduction of the 
Hampshire Approach1, which is the practice approach that is used within the 
Children and Families branch to deliver a strength based and family focused 
service to our children. 
 

5. As part of our move to the Hampshire Approach way of working, the delivery 
of our core social work and statutory responsibilities focused on hearing the 
voice of children, young people, their families and carers in relation to their 
individual plans. We were determined in Hampshire to get this right and 

 
1 See attached Hampshire Approach leaflet 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



consultation with children and young people has become integral to practice, 
processes and performance.  
 

6. We also continued to engage with children and families, especially children 
we care for, and care experienced young people, through various fun and 
relationship building activities. These activities were prioritised when we went 
into lockdown in early 2020 and adapted to reflect the changes in the way we 
interacted and communicated with children and their families. Although the 
primary focus of these engagement activities was to support children and staff 
to build relationships and do something productive and satisfying, there were 
events where feedback was also gained about families’ experience of 
receiving a service. 
 

7. One of the main priorities in the Participation Strategy is to review our 
approach to the participation of the children we care for and support the set 
up and running of a Children in Care Council and a group for care 
experienced adults. We are currently consulting with our care experienced 
young people about the terms of reference of this group. 

 
Contextual information 

 
8. The Participation Strategy sets out the vision, principles, aims and benefits of 

participation.  
 

9. The strategic framework clearly highlights that all staff in the Children and 
Families Branch are promoters and facilitators of participation. This is the 
direction in which the branch has been purposefully heading for the last 4 
years and the governance arrangements make it clear that all staff, working 
directly or indirectly with children, understand the importance of integrating 
participation into their day to day work. 
 

10. The methods of participation recognise the sea change in the way we 
communicate with children and families over the last 2 years, and we look to 
embrace technology and child friendly means of communication. The model 
of communication that we have adopted aligns with the advances in 
communication and technology, but also reflects the Hampshire Approach of 
shared planning and decision making. 
 

11. The below image demonstrates the cycle of participation in both individual 
planning and in service improvement. 

 

Page 34



 

 
12. The governance arrangements for participation in the branch are multi-

layered and reflect the business as usual model of shared responsibility and 
accountability. This is laid out in detail within Section 12 of the strategy. The 
roles and responsibilities of the Director of Children’s Services, the Children 
and Families Branch Management Team and the staff within the branch are 
clearly outlined here.  
 

13. As part of wider governance arrangements, the Corporate Parenting Board 
will hold the Hampshire Children and Families branch accountable against its 
strat
[...]
o the secure estate including 
specific reference to Swanwick Lodge Secure Children’s Home. 

• Introduce Swanwick Lodge’s new operating model and associated 
staffing structure  

• Highlight Swanwick Lodge’s recent inspection achievements and 
consider next steps in the services development.  

 
Contextual Information  
 

4. There are 14 individually managed Secure Children’s Homes throughout 
England and Wales, encompassing a range of services within a secure 
environment that support the individual needs of the children in their care. 
They provide placements for boys and girls aged between 10 and 17 and 
include full residential care, educational facilities and healthcare provision. 
 

5. Secure Children’s Homes (SCH) care for vulnerable young people in a high 
quality, safe and therapeutic environment. Each of the 14 homes operates 
with a high staffing ratio; the overarching aim is to encourage residents to 
develop a range of personal skills, supported by changes in behaviour and 

Page 59

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Sarah.herbert@hants,gov.uk


           

attitude that will enable individuals to manage safely and responsibly on 
exit. SCH are subject to twice yearly inspection by Ofsted according to 
criteria within the Social Care Common Inspection Framework (SCCIF). 
 

6. Referrals into the secure estate are coordinated nationally by the Secure 
Welfare Coordination Unit which acts as a single point of contact for all 
Local Authorities. This unit is based within Hampshire County Council and 
is funded via a Department for Education Grant. Data collected by this unit 
supports the view that the complexities of needs of the children being 
referred into the secure estate continues to become more complex. 
Referrals out strip available placements and routinely placements can not 
be found for all children that require them. 
 

7. Swanwick Lodge is one of Hampshire County Council’s Children’s Homes 
and as such, benefits from the support of the wider coun
[...]
lto:enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk
http://www.gov.uk/ofsted


This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee: Corporate Parenting Board 

Date: 15 June 2022 

Title: Hampshire Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service, 
Children in Care Provision 

Report From: Rachel Walker, Operational Director, CAMHS, Specialist, 
Learning Disability/Neurodevelopmental Services 

Contact name: 
Lao Cooper, Head of Service - Hampshire Child and Adolescent 
Mental Health Service 

Tel:    0300 304 1091 Email: lao.cooper@spft.nhs.uk 

 
Purpose of this Report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to introduce a presentation update to the 

Corporate Parenting Board of the work priorities of the Hampshire Child and 
Adolescent Mental Health Service in relation to Children in Care. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
2. The Corporate Parenting Board is asked to consider the report and 

accompanying presentation and note the priorities for the Hampshire Child 
and Adolescent Mental Health Service in relation to Children in Care. 
 

Executive Summary  
 

3. The presentation seeks to highlight the priorities of the Hampshire Child and 
Adolescent Mental Health Service in relation to Children in Care. 
 

4. The Virtual Children in Care Team in Hampshire work from within 7 locality 
based community CAMHS teams across Hampshire to ensure that the mental 
health needs of Children who have a Care Experience, are best supported 
locally to where the young person lives. 
 

5. The Hampshire CAMHS Children in Care team use a trauma informed 
approach. The framework used to understand presenting difficulties in the 
young people referred is "what has (and still often is) happened to you" rather 
than "what is wrong with you". This is the starting point of any assessment 
and consultation. 
 

6. The clinical model adopted by the Hampshire CAMHS children in care virtual 
team means we continue to focus on increasing understanding, knowledge 

Page 81

Agenda Item 11


[...]
IRE CAMHS, CHILDREN IN CARE

Lao Cooper, Head of Service
Sarah Matthews, Lead Children in Care Therapist

P
age 87



What will we cover today?

An overview of the Hampshire CAMHS Service and in particular the 
Children in Care provision.

An overview of the planning approach taken, since March 2020, in 
responding to increases in demand for children’s mental health 
services. 

Performance metrics in relation to the Children in Care Provision.

The successes and challenges in relation to the Children in Care 
provision.

An overview of the future proposed clinical model in relation to the 
Children in care provision and next steps.

P
age 88



Hampshire CAMHS is provided by Sussex
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust.

The Service has 413 WTE clinical and
administrative staff. There are 7 community
CAMHS teams, a home treatment service,
psychiatric hospital liaison service, a
community eating disorder service, a digital
team, an early help service, which includes our
single point of access and now seven Mental
Health Support Teams in Schools.

Our service

Received 11,657 referrals
Started treatment with 2,725 young 

people

Offered 104,661 contactsCompleted 4,087 initial 

assessments

Average open caseload of 9,274

In 2021/2022 our service:

P
age 89



Timeline

Continue to monitor, review and support the Service throughout using our Business Continuity Framework as a basis

Our aim was to champion the rights of people with mental health 
problems and learning disabilities by keeping ourselves and the 
system focused on delivering a proactive response to the likely 
impacts of COVID-19 on mental health

referral rates

Initial lockdown 

measures

Impact and 

recovery models 

developed

Recovery funding 

agreed Implement Plans

Costed models 

submitted

P
age 90



Investment Decisions

Adapted from THRIVE elaborated framework (Wolpert, M., Harris, R., Hodges, S., Fuggle, P., James, R., Wiener, A., McKenna, 

C., Law, D., York, A., Jones, M. and Fonagy, P. (2
[...]
 Services 

Contact name:  Nicola Blake, Executive Headteacher of the Virtual School 

Tel:    01962 835227  Email: Nicola.blake@hants.gov.uk 

 
Purpose of this Report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the services and support 

provided by Hampshire’s Virtual School for children in care. 
 

Recommendation 
 
2. The Corporate Parent Board note and agree the content of this report. 

 
Executive Summary  
 
3. This report seeks to set out the services and support provided by 

Hampshire’s Virtual School to improve the educational experiences and 
outcomes of Hampshire’s children in care.  
 

Contextual information 
 
4. The Virtual School Head discharges the local authority’s corporate parent role 

as the educational advocate for children in care. The Virtual School approach 
is to work with children in care as if they were in a single school, tracking the 
progress they make and supporting them to achieve as well as possible. 
 

5. In 2021, the improvement seen in 2020 has been sustained in our overall 
GCSE results for our cohort of children in care with 33 children (25.8%) 
achieving grade 9-4 in English and maths, compared to 32 children (28.1%) in 
2020. We had an increased number achieving the EBACC and more pupils 
who sat any exam, 75.8%, up from 73.7% in 2020.  
 

6. The delivery of a high-quality personal education plan (PEP) is a key tool for 
promoting the educational outcomes of children in care. The PEP should 
cover the full range of education and development needs, outline the 
appropriate provision and set out the support in place for each child including 
the out of school hours learning. The PEP should clearly identify short- and 

Page 103

Agenda Item 12



 

long-term targets, actions and timescales which will drive forward educational 
improvement and should set out how the Pupil Premium Plus (PP+) will be 
used to support children’s educational attainment and progress.  
 

7. The Virtual School has a quality 
[...]
pation by such 
persons is disproportionally low. 

2. Equalities Impact Assessment: 

See guidance at https://hants.sharepoint.com/sites/ID/SitePages/Equality-Impact-
Assessments.aspx?web=1 

Insert in full your Equality Statement which will either state: 

(a) why you consider that the project/proposal will have a low or no impact on 
groups with protected characteristics or 

(b)  will give details of the identified impacts and potential mitigating action 

Page 109

https://hants.sharepoint.com/sites/ID/SitePages/Equality-Impact-Assessments.aspx?web=1
https://hants.sharepoint.com/sites/ID/SitePages/Equality-Impact-Assessments.aspx?web=1


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for assistance.

	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Corporate Parenting Board Progress Update
	8 Children in Care Annual Report
	9 Participation Strategy
	Children and Families Participation Strategy
	Hampshire Approach E-Leaflet

	10 Swanwick Lodge Secure Children's Home Update
	Appendix One - Swanwick Lodge Secure Children’s Home Update

	11 Hampshire Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service, Children in Care Provision
	CAMHS Update Presentation

	12 Virtual School Update





Minutes of the meeting


 

AT A MEETING of the Corporate Parenting Board of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the Castle, Winchester on Wednesday 15th June 2022 

 
Chairman: 

p Councillor Ann Briggs 
 
   Councillor Phil North     p Councillor Fran Carpenter 
p Councillor Pal Hayre        Councillor Juliet Henderson 
p Councillor Wayne Irish     p Councillor Arun Mummalaneni 
p Councillor Jacky Tustain     p Councillor Malcolm Wade 
  

12.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Cllr North & Cllr Henderson had given apologies and were not present. 
  

13.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code.  Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
   

14.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed and signed by the Chairman. 
  

15.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
No deputations were received. 
  

16.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman shared their recent experiences visiting Hampshire’s ‘Hives’ and 
noted that a recent training video they had seen on childhood trauma would be 
beneficial for all members to undertake. 
  

17.   BOARD MEMBERS FEEDBACK - ENGAGEMENT AND RECENT 
ACTIVITIES  
 
Councillors Briggs, Carpenter, Hayre Tustain & Wade recounted recent 
interactions with social care teams and settings they had. 
  



 

It was noted that it was equally important for members to see how the 
organisation operates as it was to meet young people. It was also noted that 
more engagement events would be beneficial. 
  

18.   CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD PROGRESS UPDATE  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Children’s Services providing a 
progress update against the priority areas identified by Ofsted in 2019 in relation 
to the Corporate Parenting Board (CPB). The report also included an update on 
the progress made to improve and develop the Personal Education Plan 
process. 
  
The Committee received an overview of the changes made to the CPB to 
expand its membership and engagement with external agencies. This included a 
summary of the various outreach activities board members had undertaken and 
the items considered by the Board at its meetings. 
  
Members also heard how high-quality PEPs were a key tool for promoting the 
educational outcomes of Children in Care. They noted the project undertaken 
jointly between the Children & Families and Education & Inclusion branches of 
Children’s Services to review the process alongside the results and actions 
taken following it. 
  
As a result of questions members heard that; 

• The introduction of the Virtual College and the increase in Districts 
providing a Council Tax waiver for young people who had been in care 
have been as a result of the Board’s work. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Corporate Parenting Board note the contents of the report and the 
positive progress made in respect of the Ofsted recommendation. 
  

19.   CHILDREN IN CARE ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Children’s Services providing 
an overview of the progress of the services provided by Hampshire’s Children’s 
Services to children in care. 
  
The Board received an overview of the children in care population, the structure 
of the Children in Care Teams, the Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children 
(UASC) received through the national dispersal scheme and placement stability. 
  
In addition to the above members noted the progress made in relation to 
reunification and the modernising placements programme, alongside the efforts 
made to increase participation. 
  
As a result of questions members heard that; 

• All placements, including reunification, are considered with the best 
interests of the child at the forefront. 



 

• Hampshire’s Approach is strength based and allows the family’s 
whole network to be explored. The assessment documents have also 
been looked at to ensure they meet this aim. 

• There has been an increase in the number of children in care but this 
trend is in line with the national average. There has been a significant 
increase due to the (UASC). 

• Young people are placed out of County when there is a clear need to 
do so and the department has started to recruit and train Social 
Workers outside of Hampshire to meet this need. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Corporate Parenting Board supports the priority areas for Children’s 
Services, Children in Care Teams as being: 

• Improving the timeliness of all Health Assessments 
• Increasing the number of children who can safely be reunified to the care 

of family 
• Increasing the number of children who are cared for by family and friends 

via Special Guardianship Orders 
• Having a greater understanding of the emotional and wellbeing needs of 

children in care and ensuring timely access to support 
   

20.   PARTICIPATION STRATEGY  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Children’s Services providing a 
overview of the Participation Strategy for 2022-2025 as agreed by the Children & 
Families Branch Management team. 
  
Members noted how the department has transformed several aspects of how 
children and families are interacted with, most notably the introduction of the 
Hampshire Approach. Members noted the importance of these activities and the 
priority applied to them in early 202 when lockdowns were first implemented. 
This allowed for continued opportunities for support for relationship building 
between young people and staff alongside opportunities for feedback. 
  
The Board heard how the department were now looking into the establishment of 
a Children in Care Council and a group for care experienced adults. 
  
As a result of questions members heard that; 

• There is a thematic report every three months as part of the strategy 
alongside individual interventions when needed. 

• Young people are encouraged to pursue aspirations, whether that be 
university, non-academic or extracurricular. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Corporate Parenting Board: 

• Note the contents of the Participation Strategy 2022 – 2025. 
• Take particular note of the governance of the strategy, specifically, the 

roles and responsibilities of the Corporate Parenting Board as laid out 
within the strategy. 



 

   
21.   SWANWICK LODGE SECURE CHILDREN'S HOME UPDATE  

 
The Board received a report from the Director of Children’s Services providing 
an update on Swanwick Lodge Secure Children’s Home. 
  
Members received a brief contextual background to the secure estate alongside 
an introduction to the new operating model and associated staffing structure. 
There was also an overview of Swanwick Lodge’s recent inspection 
achievements and the next steps in the services development. 
  
As a result of questions members heard that; 

• When young people move out of Swanwick Lodge, contact is maintained 
to support the new placement’s stability. This can be virtual. 

• There is an ongoing recruitment challenge due to the complex needs of 
the young people. 

• The managers of the 14 secure facilities across England and Wales 
regularly meet to share best practise. Additionally, Hampshire staff have 
visited those rated as ‘Outstanding’ by Ofsted. 

• The building itself is under review due to the suitability of its layout and 
location. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Corporate Parenting Board note the update on Swanwick Lodge Secure 
Children's Home. 
  

22.   HAMPSHIRE CHILD AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICE, 
CHILDREN IN CARE PROVISION  
 
The Board received a report from the Hampshire Child and Adolescent Mental 
Health Service providing an overview of its provision for Children in Care. This 
included the planning approach taken to respond to the increase in demand and 
the successes and challenges in relation to the provision. Additionally, an 
overview of the future proposed clinical model in relation to the children in care 
provision was provided. 
  
As a result of questions members heard that; 

• The waiting list is ranked based on the needs of the young people on 
them. 

• There is extra funding being received but this is not matching the 
increased demand. The additional challenges with recruitment also 
means that services struggle to march the need.  

• There are schemes in place to engage with schools and upskill 
colleagues from other areas. 

• Recruitment focussed on graduates and apprenticeship opportunities 
have been established but some areas are harder to expand than 
others due to the skill set required. 

  
 
 



 

RESOLVED: 
  
That the Corporate Parenting Board is asked to consider the report and 
accompanying presentation and note the priorities for the Hampshire Child and 
Adolescent Mental health Service in relation to Children in Care. 
   

23.   VIRTUAL SCHOOL UPDATE  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Children’s Services providing 
an update on the Virtual school’s support to improve educational experiences for 
children in care. 
  
Members received an overview of the Virtual School’s role and the teams 
structure, alongside the training provided for social workers, foster carers and 
designated teachers. This included the new Personal Education Plan toolkit. 
  
The Board heard how the Virtual School collaborates with Hampshire Futures on 
the Virtual College alongside a number of other initiatives with other 
organisations. These provide services and support for children in care to work 
towards removing the inequality in educational outcomes between children in 
care and the wider population. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Corporate Parenting Board note and agree the content of this report. 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman, Corporate Parenting Board 
 
 


